•  A Market Risk Management Policy which contains limits for VaR, EVE and PVbp.
•  Ongoing monitoring of interest rate movements and market risk exposure
•  At least monthly market risk exposure review by ALCO
•  Ongoing VaR, EVE, EAR and PVbp analysis
•  Ongoing duration and gap analysis monitoring

The Group’s market risk exposure is considered to be consistent with regulatory guidance and acceptable industry levels for an
entity without a trading book, and hence it is considered that the market risk is low.

78  |  Police & Nurses Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk management - objectives and policies (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The Group analyses interest rate sensitivity on a wholistic basis using EAR and EVE.

The following table illustrates the impact on the Group and the Bank of a 100 basis point (bp) change in interest rates (up and
down). It is assumed that the change is parallel across the yield curve.

Year Ended 30 June 2024 Group
+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 255,582 2,406 - (563) -
Receivables due from other financial in stitutions 1,225,536 9,959 - (9,944) -
Loans and advances 7,335,898 61,743 - (61,743) -
Derivative financial instruments 2,787 - (517) - 506
Members’ deposits (7,000,311) (617) - 616 -

Borrowings (1,258,926) (6,542) - 6,542 -

Total increase/(decrease) 560,566 66,949 (517) (65,092) 506

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 309,257 2,930 - (652) -
Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,133,288 9,448 - (9,434) -
Loans and advances 6,670,693 47,961 - (47,961) -
Derivative financial instruments 13,172 - 5,785 - (5,907)
Members’ deposits (6,384,785) (45,273) - 45,238 -
Borrowings (1,209,707) (9,469) - 9,464 -
Total increase/(decrease) 531,918 5,597 5,785 (3,345) (5,907)

Annual Report 2024  |  79

Notes to the Financial Statements

35 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Market risk management - objectives and policies (continued)

Year Ended 30 June 2024 Bank
+100bp -100bp

Carrying
amount

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity

Income
statement

Other
movements

in equity
$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

2024

Cash and cash equivalents 183,238 1,705 - (388) -
Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,225,536 9,959 - (9,944) -
Loans and advances 7,335,898 61,743 - (61,743) -
Derivative financial instruments 2,703 (20) (517) 21 506
Members’ deposits (7,000,937) (617) - 616 -

Borrowings (488,051) (4,027) - 4,020 -
Due to controlled entities (749,588) (426) - 426 -

Total increase/(decrease) 508,799 68,317 (517) (66,992) 506

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 221,739 2,087 - (441) -
Receivables due from other financial institutions 1,133,288 9,448 - (9,434) -
Loans and advances 6,670,693 47,961 - (47,961) -
Derivative financial instruments 12,644 (128) 5,785 130 (5,907)
Members’ deposits (6,386,648) (45,273) - 45,238 -
Borrowings (553,994) (3,888) - 3,884 -
Due to controlled entities (677,019) (5,581) - 5,581 -

Total increase/(decrease) 420,703 4,626 5,785 (3,003) (5,907)

Refer to note 15 for the fair value of interest rate swaps.

Hedge accounting disclosures

The Bank is exposed to the variability in expected future cash flows attributable to a portfolio containing fixed and variable rate
loans funded by variable and fixed rate deposits. To reduce risk the Bank enters into hedging agreements, primarily interest rate
swap contracts, to receive floating and pay fixed interest and to pay floating and receive fixed interest.

The objective of these hedges is to manage the variability of interest rate cash flows over the hedging period.

80  |  Police & Nurses Limited